

In the Court of the Addl. Sessions Judge, 1st Court (NDPS), Cooch Behar. West Bengal

NDPS Case No. 65 of 2024

(Arising out of Sitai P.S. Case No. 190/24 dated 21.09.2024)

Order No. 23

dated 21.08.2025

Today is fixed for appearance and ER of WA with respect of accused Milan @ Ratan Bhuimali.

No ER of bailable WA is received with respect of accused Milan @ Ratan Bhuimali.

Accused Ibbrahim @ Ebbrahim Haque on court bail did not appear and an intimation is submitted on his behalf by his Ld. Advocate that the said accused is in custody in connection with PTN Case No. WBCB01P00010362025 and next date is fixed on 29.08.2025 so necessary order may be passed.

Another accused Majitdul Miay @ Majidul Miah on court bail is present by filing hazira.

Ld. PP in charge and the Ld. Lawyer of the accused are present.

Heard both sides.

Ld. PP in charge submits that necessary direction be given to the Jail Authority to produced accused Ibbrahim @ Ebbrahim Haque.

Having heard the submission and on perusal of the case record as well the prayer of accused Ibbrahim @ Ebbrahim Haque, let a production warrant be issued against Ibbrahim @ Ebbrahim Haque.

In view of the prayer of the Ld. Advocate for the accused, the Superintendent of Cooch Behar District Correctional Home is hereby directed to produce the accused Ibbrahim @ Ebbrahim Haque s/o Aminur Haque before this Court on 29.08.2025 at 10:30 am who is in custody in connection with PTN Case No. WBCB01P00010362025.

On further perusal of the case record it appears that ER of WA upon accused Milan @ Ratan Bhuimali as per order dated 09.06.2025 has not been issued. Accordingly, bailable WA of RS 1000/- upon accused Milan @ Ratan Bhuimali at once.

To 29.08.2025 for production of accused Ibbrahim @ Ebbrahim Haque, appearance and ER of WA against accused Milan @ Ratan Bhuimali.

Let a copy of this order along with production warrant be sent to the Superintendent of Cooch Behar District Correctional Home for information and taking necessary action.

Dictated & Corrected by,

Sd/-

Addl. Sessions Judge, 1st Court,
(NDPS) Cooch Behar.

Sd/-

Addl. Sessions Judge, 1st Court,
(NDPS) Cooch Behar.